

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL, PETITIONER

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU

ST. JAMES SCHOOL, PETITIONER

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF VIRGINIA,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
ILLINOIS, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND
WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General

KEONNA CARTER AUSTIN
SAMUEL T. TOWELL
Deputy Attorneys General

TOBY J. HEYTENS
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MARTINE E. CICONI
MICHELLE S. KALLEN
Deputy Solicitors General

JESSICA MERRY SAMUELS
Assistant Solicitor General

ZACHARY R. GLUBIAK
John Marshall Fellow

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240
solicitorgeneral@oag.state.va.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Federal and state civil rights laws provide important protections for employees.....	4
II. Application of the ADA and ADEA’s anti- discrimination provisions to these cases does not violate the First Amendment	15
III. The approach advocated by petitioners and the federal government would undermine workplace anti-discrimination protections	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	1
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High School</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	10
<i>Fort Bend City v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	10
<i>Geary v. Visitation of Blessed Virgin Mary Parish School</i> , 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993)	25
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Nw. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	14
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2007)	13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	15
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	16
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	14, 35
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	14, 15
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	14
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	14
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	14

Constitutions, Statutes, Rules and Regulations:

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 621, et seq.	8
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)	8
29 U.S.C. § 630(b)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1981	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(c)	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7	8
42 U.S.C. § 12111(5)(A).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(2)	8
42 U.S.C. ch. 126 § 12101 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1601.13(a)(3)(i)	11
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, Jan. 29, 2009, 123 Stat. 5.....	16
S.B. 226, 62d Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mich. 1943)	6
 Miscellaneous:	
118 Cong. Rec. 1981	9
H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 2 (1990).....	9
Committee for Economic Development of The Conference Board, <i>Growing the American Workforce</i> (Oct. 30, 2019)	12
Commonwealth of Virginia Office of the Att’y Gen., <i>Annual Report of the Attorney General to the Governor of Virginia: 2018</i> (May 1, 2019).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>The Lost Origins of American Fair Employment Law: Regulatory Choice and the Making of Modern Civil Rights, 1943-1972</i> , 63 Stan. L. Rev. 1071 (2011).....	6
Douglas Kruse and Lisa Schur, <i>Employment of People with Disabilities Following the ADA</i> , 42 (1) Industrial Relations 31 (2003)	12
Drew DeSilver, 10 Facts About American Workers, Pew Research Center (Aug. 29, 2019)	12
Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n, <i>American Experiences Versus American Expectations</i> (July 2015).....	11
Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n Amicus Brief, <i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , No. 17-55180 (9th Cir. Sept. 27, 2017)	27
Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n, Charge Statistics, FY 1997 Through FY 2019	12
Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n, EEOC 35th Anniversary: Milestones, The Early Years	5
Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n, Enforcement and Litigation Statistics.....	13
Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n, <i>Legislative History of Titles VII and XI of Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> (1964)	7
Executive Order No. 8802 (June 25, 1941)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gavin Wright, <i>The Regional Economic Impact of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 95 B.U. L. Rev. 759 (2015).....	6, 11
Illinois Amicus Brief, <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , No. 17-1618 (U.S. July 3, 2019).....	10
James E. Jones, Jr., <i>The Development of Modern Equal Employment Opportunity and Affirmative Action Law: A Brief Chronological Overview</i> , 20 Howard L. J. 74 (1977).....	5
Jeanna Smialek, <i>Minority Women Are Winning the Jobs Race in a Record Economic Expansion</i> , N.Y. Times (July 1, 2019).....	12
Jenny Bourne, <i>A Stone of Hope: The Civil Rights Act of 1964 and Its Impact on the Economic Status of Black Americans</i> , 74 La. L. Rev. 1195 (2014).....	5, 11
Mitra Toossi, <i>A Century of Change: The U.S. Labor Force, 1950-2050</i> , Monthly Labor Review (May 2002).....	12
National Catholic Educ. Ass’n, <i>Catholic School Data</i>	33
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Employment-Related Discrimination Statutes</i> (July 2015).....	9
Pauli Murray, <i>State’s Laws on Race and Color</i> (1950).....	6
President Lyndon Johnson, “Address Before a Joint Session of the Congress” (Nov. 27, 1963).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
United States Department of Labor, <i>Laws and Regulations</i>	10
United States Senate, The Civil Rights Act of 1964	7, 11
